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Cell Line Without Butyrate With Butyrate P-Value
Uninfected 3.06 2.22 0.26

WT 6.98 8.88 0.44
Y286A 4.25 8.82 0.12

LSYTRF 1.64 2.65 0.04
F52dup 2.83 2.49 0.73
L90V 18.46 22.68 0.06

Average Rate of Dye Transfer (n=3)

0

50

100

150

200

250

R
es

is
ta

nc
e 

( Ω
 · 

cm
2 )

Without Sodium 
Butyrate 

With Sodium 
Butyrate 

Buffer
Calcium-Free
Buffer

 

Fig. S1. Sodium butyrate does not affect the polarized distribution of Cx43-eYFP constructs 
or the integrity of MDCK cell monolayers. A. Confocal analysis performed without pre-
incubation in 10 mM sodium butyrate showed the same qualitative apical/basolateral distribution 
of WT and mutant Cx43-eYFP constructs compared to results obtained with pre-incubation in 10 
mM sodium butyrate. B. For most cell lines tested, paracellular dye flux assays showed no signifi-
cant difference in rate of dye flux through polarized monolayers between cells pre-incubated in 
sodium butyrate and those that were not. C. Transepithelial resistance measurements were con-
ducted on a cell line expressing the L90V mutant construct because its rate of paracellular dye flux 
was greater than the other cell lines.  Results show no significant difference in transepithelial resis-
tance between cells pre-incubated in sodium butyrate and those that were not. As a control, mea-
surements conducted in calcium-free buffer show a significant decrease in resistance.
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